

No. 23-40582

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE;
HONORABLE PENNY POPE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 550-9589

(Continuation of caption)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge,

Defendants-Appellants

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	
I. Plaintiffs comprehensively demonstrated a Section 2 violation under settled law.....	15
A. Settled law governs Section 2 claims.	15
B. Plaintiffs proved that minority voters are sufficiently numerous and compact.	17
C. Plaintiffs proved that Precinct 3’s minority voters are cohesive.....	23
D. Plaintiffs proved that white bloc voting defeats minority voter’s preferred candidates in Precinct 3.....	30
E. The totality of the circumstances demonstrated a clear Section 2 Violation.	34
II. Galveston County’s challenges to settled law lack merit.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. Section 2 permits coalition claims.....	36
1. This Court’s precedent is binding and sound.	36
2. Galveston County’s challenge to binding precedent lacks merit.	41
B. Section 2’s constitutionality is not in doubt.....	49
III. The district court’s remedial process should move forward.	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	42
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for Good Gov’t v. Coalition for Better Gov’t</i> , 919 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	47
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	44, 46
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)	24, 29, 40, 44
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994)	47
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	15, 31
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex.</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988),.....	19, 24, 37
<i>reh’g denied</i> , 849 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	50
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County, Miss.</i> , 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994)	18, 22
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County, Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	32
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	31

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	42
<i>Frank v. Forest County</i> , 336 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2003).....	46-47
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 378 F. Supp. 640 (W.D. Tex. 1974).....	40
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	49
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Holloway v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 42 F.4th 266 (4th Cir. 2022).....	46-47
<i>Huot v. City of Lowell</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D. Mass. 2017)	47
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	48
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	42
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	26
<i>LULAC v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir.), <i>aff’g</i> 648 F. Supp. 596 (W.D. Tex. 1986).....	37
<i>vacated on state-law grounds</i> , 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc)	37, 45
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	19, 20, 38
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	32
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	47, 48
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	53
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)	40, 44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Plaquemines Parish v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023).....	52
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00736, 2014 WL 316703 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014)	47
<i>Risher v. Aldridge</i> , 889 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	53
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	29
<i>Rollins v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996)	40, 44
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	49
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	4, 50
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) <i>aff'd sub. nom. Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	31
<i>Sneed v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F.4th 483 (5th Cir. 2022).....	15, 30
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	51
<i>Teague v. Attala County, Miss.</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	54
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	53
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	5

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Wright v. Rockefeller, 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....43

STATUTES:

Voting Rights Act

52 U.S.C. 10301.....1
52 U.S.C. 10301(a).....38
52 U.S.C. 10301(b)..... 39, 41, 48
52 U.S.C. 10303(f)(2).....38
52 U.S.C. 10310(c)(3)39

28 U.S.C. 1915(g)42

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 172.0236

RULE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2339

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....39

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 17, 42-43

MISCELLANEOUS:

Texas Sec’y of State, *Candidate Information*,
<https://perma.cc/ZWN2-4FD3>9
